### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Flexsys America, L.P.		01/31/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Performance Additives Europe GmbH	
Street Address:	Ballindamm 1	
City:	Hamburg	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	D 20095	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GERMANY	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1185305	PERKACIT

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (312)427-6663

 Phone:
 (312) 427-1300

 Email:
 chiustm@ladas.net

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Ladas & Parry LLP

Address Line 1: 224 South Michigan Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CHRIS SAFFRAHN

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Ladas & Parry LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 004696 FRAME: 0834 1 \$40.00 1185

900211934

Address Line 1: 224 South Michigan Avenue Address Line 2: Suite 1600 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60604 NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN E. MCKIE Signature: /JOHN E. MCKIE/ Date: 01/11/2012 Total Attachments: 3 source=PERFORMANCE ADDITIVES#page1.tif source=PERFORMANCE ADDITIVES#page2.tif

source=PERFORMANCE ADDITIVES#page3.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004696 FRAME: 0835

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is entered into as of the 31st day of January, 2011, by Flexsys America L.P., a corporation formed under the laws of the state of Delaware and Flexsys Holding B.V., a limited liability company formed under the laws of the Netherlands ("collectively Assignors"), both subsidiaries of Solutia Inc.; and Performance Additives Europe GmbH ("Assignee"), a limited liability company formed under the laws of Germany.

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owners of the trademark applications and registrations as listed on *Exhibit A* and of the domains as listed on *Exhibit B*, attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks" and "Domains");

WHEREAS, pursuant to a SHARE AND ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT entered into on the 31st day of January, 2011 by and among, in part, Assignor Flexsys Holding B.V. and Performance Additives Europe GmbH (Assignee), Assignors desire to transfer to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept from Assignor, all of its right title and interest in and to the Marks and Domains;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, all of Assignors' rights, title and interest in and to the Marks and Domains, together with the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, including without limitation the right to sue for and take action with respect to infringements of said Marks which may have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment.

Assignors hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the corresponding entities or agencies, registries and any other public or private register or entity to the extent necessary for the Assignee to gain and exploit the Marks and/or Domains of each Assignor in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities to, upon appropriate, acceptable and compliant request from and payment of any related fees by Assignee, record this assignment and identify Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks and to deliver to Assignee at the address provided below all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.

Assignors hereby request Ladas Domains LLC to transfer the Domains and to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Domain and to deliver all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.

This Assignment is being delivered pursuant to, and subject to the terms and conditions of, the SHARE AND ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Assignment to the contrary, nothing contained in this Assignment shall in any way supersede, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive,

#14088760 v2 29.01.2011 16:52:03

29 January 2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004696 FRAME: 0836

exceed, expand, enlarge or in any way affect the provisions set forth in the SHARE AND ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, nor shall this Assignment reduce, expand or enlarge any remedies under the SHARE AND ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT. In the event that any term or condition of this Assignment conflicts with any term or condition of the SHARE AND ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, the terms and conditions of the SHARE AND ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT shall prevail in all respects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

> FLEXSYS AMERICA L.P. FLEXSYS HOLDING B.V.

By: J. D. W. L.
Name: DANYE J. S RIVISAL
Title: AUTHORIZED REPLERATATIVE

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

ASSIGNE

Name:

Title! CHAIRHAN

Address:

#14088760 v2 29.01.2011 16:52:03

29 January 2011

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 004696 FRAME: 0837

<b>5</b> ~	
రా	
5~	
Page	
Q.	

Ž
1:06
0.4.€ €
201
කු
Dec

case\_search\_result

**RECORDED: 01/11/2012** 

Case Status

Classes Goods

Client Flexsys

App/Reg No. Appl/Reg.

Trademark PERKACIT

L&P Case No. Client Ref. No. Jurisdiction

Serbia

3T07514483

1-VULCANIZATION Active
ACCELERATORS Registration
FOR RUBBER.

America/Division of

FLEXSYS HOLDING, B.V.

R450207

Solutia Inc.

Active Registration

1 - RUBBER VULCANIZATION ACCELERATOR

Plexisys
America/Division of
Solutia Inc.

FLEXSYS AMERICA, L.P.

1185305

United States PERKACIT

2020408

402000787

Registration

1 - VULCANIZATION Active ACCELERATORS Registr FOR RUBBER.

America/Division of Solutia Inc.

Flexsys

FLEXSYS HOLDING, B.V.

IR450207

PERKACIT

Montenegro

3707514545

TRADEMARK REEL: 004696 FRAME: 0838